
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 21st March, 2014 at 11.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 11.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Hussain - Roundhay; 

J Walker - Headingley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

K Bruce - Rothwell; 

J Illingworth (Chair) - Kirkstall; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 February 2014. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST - 
DRAFT 5-YEAR STRATEGY 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an opportunity 
for the Scrutiny Board to comment on the draft 5-
year strategy for Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust (LTHT). 
 

9 - 32 

8   
 

  ASPIRING NHS FOUNDATION TRUSTS - LEEDS 
TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 
PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an update on the 
progress of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
(LTHT) towards achieving Foundation Trust status. 
 

33 - 
38 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Friday, 28 March 2014 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the 

recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��������������������������

�

��������	
���	�������	��	�����
����	��	����	������	
�����	

	
������	����	��
������	����	

�
��������	
�

�
	�������� ���	�!�����	�����������

� �
	�������"�#
����	����$��%�������&��
'�(�
����)�*�������+�,������-�(
�%�����
�� 	������	�������	���	�

�
�

��	 � !"#$%	�&'("()	�'*!#+%		
	

,�����������	������������	���	��!������������	���	�����	��	��.�
�

��	 �!,'	�,'*%		
	

 	�������	���!���������!����
	����)����	����(/�0/�0�������1����
"���	��	��2����34������������������������������������!�	��������	��
�
������	������	������	�����	��������	�������������	�5��
�

•� 1������	��6�%�7���	��������
	����	�,�
���/167�,0�8������9
������
�������	� 	������	�:������8�167�,������������	����	�/��	
���
3;������0��

•� :����!���#��������)���������	�1�����8��
������	��������	���
�������/��	
���3<�������0�

�
,����������
��	���!����	�����������������������������
[...]
>�����	�����(���������������
��5����0.�
�
/,��������	���	��
��������5�;��0�
�
�

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care) 

Date: 21 March 2014 

Subject:  Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust – draft 5-year Strategy  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present and provide an opportunity for the Scrutiny 

Board to comment on the draft 5-year strategy for Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust (LTHT). 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In February 2014, LTHT launched, for consultation, its draft 5-year strategy.  The 

deadline for comments on the draft strategy was established as 14 March 2014, with 
the Trust required to submit its final strategy to the NHS Trust Development Authority 
by 31 March 2014. 
 

2.2 To date, the Scrutiny Board has not collectively considered the draft strategy – 
although members may have provided individual responses to the Trust.   

 
3 Main issues 
 
3.1 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) draft 5-year strategy is attached at 

Appendix 1.   

3.2 LTHT’s Chief Executive has been invited to attend the meeting to outline the draft 5-
year strategy and a summary of feedback to-date.   

3.3 Representatives from other interested parties have also been invited to attend the 
meeting and/or provide written submissions for consideration by the Scrutiny Board.   
These interested parties include local Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), 
HealthWatch Leeds and Leeds Local Medical Committee (LMC).   

 

 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

4 Recommendations 

4.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board are asked to consider the information presented and: 

4.1.1 Agree any specific comments in relation to LTHT’s draft 5-year strategy; and, 

4.1.2 Identify any specific matters that require further and/or more detailed 
scrutiny. 

 
5 Background papers1

  

5.1 None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 10



1

O
u

r 
F
iv

e
 Y

e
a
r 

S
tr

a
te

g
y
 

C
o
n
su

lt
a
ti
o
n
 

D
o
cu

m
e
n
t

2
0
1
4

Page 11



2

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

Fo
re

w
o

rd
 f

ro
m

 t
h

e
 C

h
a
ir
 a

n
d

 C
h

ie
f 

E
xe

cu
ti
ve

A
b

o
u

t 
u

s

O
u

r 
vi

si
o

n
, 

g
o

a
ls

 a
n

d
 v

a
lu

e
s

G
o

a
l 
O

n
e
: 

P
a
ti
e
n

ts

G
o

a
l 
Tw

o
: 

O
u

r 
P
e
o

p
le

G
o

a
l 
T
h

re
e
: 

R
e
se

a
rc

h
, 

E
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 I
n

n
o

va
ti
o

n

G
o

a
l 
Fo

u
r:

 I
n

te
g

ra
te

d
 C

a
re

G
o

a
l 
Fi

ve
: 

Fi
n

a
n

ce

T
h

e
 L

e
e
d

s 
W

a
y

Y
o

u
r 

Fe
e
d

b
a
ck

1 1 2 3 7 9 1
1

1
3

1
5

1
7

1
8C
o

n
te

n
ts

 

Page 12



3

Page 13



1W
e
 a

re
 w

o
rk

in
g

 i
n

 o
n

e
 o

f 
th

e
 m

o
st

 c
h

a
lle

n
g

in
g

 t
im

e
 

in
 N

H
S
 h

is
to

ry
. 

E
xp

e
ct

a
ti
o

n
s 

o
n

 t
h

e
 N

H
S
 a

re
 c

o
n

st
a
n

tl
y 

in
cr

e
a
si

n
g

 
a
n

d
 d

e
m

a
n

d
 f

o
r 

se
rv

ic
e
s 

co
n

ti
n

u
e
 t

o
 g

ro
w

 w
h

ils
t 

fu
n

d
in

g
 i
s 

ti
g

h
te

r 
th

a
n

 e
ve

r 
b

e
fo

re
. 

T
h

e
re

 h
a
s 

b
e
e
n

 
si

g
n

if
ic

a
n

t 
st

ru
ct

u
ra

l 
ch

a
n

g
e
 w

it
h

in
 t

h
e
 N

H
S
 a

n
d

 
th

e
re

 a
re

 a
 n

u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

ch
a
n

g
e
s 

to
 t

h
e
 w

[...]
ci

ty
 a

n
d

 
d

e
m

a
n

d
 m

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t.

D
e
ve

lo
p

 a
 h

ig
h

ly
 

e
n

g
a
g

e
d

, 
h

ig
h

 
p

e
rf

o
rm

in
g

 w
o

rk
fo

rc
e
 

a
n

d
 p

o
si

ti
ve

 p
a
ti
e
n

t 
ce

n
tr

e
d

 c
u

lt
u

re
 

d
e
liv

e
ri
n

g
 g

re
a
t 

ca
re

 f
o

r 
p

a
ti
e
n

ts
.

E
n

su
re

 t
h

e
 T

ru
st

 i
s 

a
 

le
a
d

in
g

 p
ro

vi
d

e
r 

o
f 

sp
e
ci

a
lis

t 
se

rv
ic

e
s.

 
 D

e
liv

e
r 

co
m

m
is

si
o

n
e
rs

’ 
a
ct

iv
it
y 

a
n

d
 i
m

p
ro

ve
d

 
p

a
ti
e
n

t 
p

a
th

w
a
ys

 b
y 

w
id

e
sp

re
a
d

 d
e
p

lo
ym

e
n

t 
o

f 
im

p
ro

ve
m

e
n

t 
te

ch
n

iq
u

e
s,

 r
e
m

o
vi

n
g

 
w

a
st

e
 a

n
d

 i
n

cr
e
a
si

n
g

 
p

ro
d

u
ct

iv
it
y.

 
 B

e
 a

n
 o

u
ts

ta
n

d
in

g
 

re
se

a
rc

h
 a

n
d

 e
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 

o
rg

a
n

is
a
ti
o

n
.

Im
p

ro
ve

 c
a
re

 a
n

d
 

se
rv

ic
e
s 

th
ro

u
g

h
 

in
te

g
ra

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 
co

lla
b

o
ra

ti
o

n
 a

cr
o

ss
 

n
e
tw

o
rk

s 
a
n

d
 p

a
rt

n
e
rs

.

Im
p

ro
ve

 !
n

a
n

ci
a
l 

m
a
rg

in
s 

to
 s

u
p

p
o

rt
 t

h
e
 

d
e
liv

e
ry

 o
f 

h
ig

h
 q

u
a
lit

y 
ca

re
. 

 S
e
e
k
 o

u
t 

m
u

tu
a
l 

b
u

si
n

e
ss

 d
e
ve

lo
p

m
e
n

t 
g

ro
w

th
 o

p
p

o
rt

u
n

it
ie

s 
to

 b
e
n

e
!

t 
th

e
 T

ru
st

, 
it
s 

p
a
ti
e
n

ts
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
 L

e
e
d

s 
C

it
y 

R
e
g

io
n

.

T
h
e
 L

e
e
d
s 

W
a
y

P
a
ti
e
n
t-

ce
n
tr

e
d

Fa
ir

C
o
lla

b
o
ra

ti
ve

A
cc

o
u
n
ta

b
le

E
m

p
o
w

e
re

d

Page 32



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care) 

Date: 21 March 2014 

Subject:  Aspiring NHS Foundation Trusts – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
progress update  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an update on the progress of Leeds Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) towards achieving Foundation Trust status. 

2 Background 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 31 July 2013, the Scrutiny Board heard from LTHT regarding its 

plans and general trajectory associated with achieving NHS Foundation Trust status.  
The Scrutiny Board also considered the role of NHS Trust Development Authority 
(TDA), which is responsible for providing leadership and support to the non-
Foundation Trust sector of NHS providers, providing around £30bn of NHS funded 
care each year. 
 

2.2 At that meeting, the Scrutiny Board considered the details presented and discussed a 
number of issues, including: 

 

• LTHT’s progress against a range of performance targets, including A&E waiting 
times and ‘Referral to treatment times’. 

• Achieving financial targets as part of the Foundation Trust requirements and the 
relationship between costs and service quality; 

• The relationship between clinical audit, research and service quality; 

• Complaints systems and handling at LCH and LTHT; 

• The use of hospital estate, backlog maintenance and the overall capital 
programme at LTHT; 

• Maintaining high quality care and patient safety.  
 

2.3 The Scrutiny Board agreed to maintain an overview of developments and formally 
consider progress at a future meeting.   
 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 

3 Main issues 
 
3.1 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) has been invited to provide a written 

update on the Trust's general progress towards achieving Foundation Trust status, 
including progress against the action plan produced during the time of the Recovery 
Director being in post at the Trust.  The update for the Trust is attached at Appendix 
1. 

3.2 Given its role in relation to non-Foundation NHS Trusts, NHS Trust Development 
Authority (TDA) has also been invited to provide a brief update regarding LTHT’s 
progress.  This will be shared with members of the Scrutiny Board as soon as 
practicable.  

3.3 LTHT’s Chief Executive has been invited to attend the meeting and outline LTHT’s 
progress to date.  Representatives from the local Clinical Commissioning Groups 
have also been invited to attend the meeting.   

 
4 Recommendations 

4.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board are asked to consider the information presented and 
identify any specific matters that require further and/or more detailed scrutiny. 

 
5 Background papers1  

5.1 None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 34



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\9\AI00047996\$03cfzccn.docx 

Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 

Update of progress towards foundation trust status 
 

13 March 2014 
 
Introduction 
 
1. In April 2013, the Trust moved under the oversight of the NHS Trust Development 

Authority (TDA) and is accountable to it, as it prepares for authorisation as a Foundation 
Trust. 
 

2. In May 2013, the TDA identified sufficient concerns to merit rating the Trust as having 
‘material issues’ with an escalation score of ‘4’ (on a scale of 1 to 5 where 5 is the 
highest level of concern). The current rating continues to be ‘4’. 

 
3. The Trust and TDA agreed a recovery plan in June 2013. Progress against this has been 

monitored throughout the year. 
 

4. To achieve Foundation Trust status, the Trust will need to demonstrate that it has the 
leadership and governa
[...]
nce. The Trust Board approved a new Complaints 
Policy in November and has demonstrated to the TDA that the Information Governance 
structures and processes have been reviewed and strengthened.  
  

10. The Trust was required to submit a robust financial plan that provided sufficient levels of 
efficiency and surplus in accordance with TDA guidance. The plan submitted in April 
2013 failed to do so. Subsequent assessment of the Trust’s financial position 
demonstrated that it has a significant financial challenge. The Trust is working with the 
TDA on a turnaround plan that will deliver financial viability over a period of two to three 
years.  The scale of the challenge is now better understood and mechanisms are being 
put in place to meet the challenge. 

 
11. A year ago, the Trust had a number of vacancies at Executive level and had 

implemented internal reorganisation of management structures to strengthen clinical 
leadership. The TDA identified leadership capacity as a significant risk. Immediate action 
was taken to appoint an interim Chief Executive and interim Director of Recovery. 
Substantive appointments have followed with the recruitment of Julian Hartley as Chief 
Executive, Tony Whitfield as Finance Director and Simon Neville as Director of Strategy 
and Planning (to start in May 2014).  Tony and Simon have been recruited from one of 
the country’s highest performing foundation trusts. Further senior management 
appointments have been made to strengthen internal capability and capacity. 

 
Progress to Foundation Trust Status 

 
12. On the 17th March, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) will conduct an inspection of 

the Trust in accordance with the new approach set out by the Chief Inspector of 
Hospitals. This is a significant milestone in the Trust’s preparation, the outcome being an 
objective assessment to the public and stakeholders of the quality of care delivered. For 
the Trust to progress with an FT application, it will need a rating of ‘Outstanding’ or 
‘Good’. 
 

13. The Trust will submit a Board approved two year plan to the TDA on the 5th April, 
followed by a five year plan on the 20 June. These documents will provide assurance on 
the Trust Board’s strategic thinking and preparation for Foundation Trust status. 

 
14. The Trust will continue to develop its plans and embed the necessary strengthening of 

governance arrangements under the oversight and support of the TDA. 
 

15. The expected date for application to become a Foundation Trust has not yet been 
agreed, a key determinant being the agreement of a robust financial strategy.  

 
Conclusions 

 
16. The Trust is in a period of change following renewal of executive and senior leadership. 

Good progress has been achieved in addressing the concerns that triggered the TDA’s 
rating of ‘material issues’. However, this rating still applies due to on-going issues 
particularly related to delivery of the RTT standard and the financial strategy. 

 
17. The Trust is progressing towards Foundation Trust status, with the support of the TDA. 

However, the timescales are still subject to further agreement. 
 

Page 36



 
 
 
 

 

13 March 2014 
 

CHANGES TO THE SEACROFT HOSPITAL SITE 

 
 

We will be concluding the sale of the unused part of the Seacroft Hospital site by 31 March 
2014.  The land will be sold to the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). They will not 
be starting any work on the site until the appropriate permissions have been granted from 
Leeds City Council. 
 
We are working closely with the HCA to make sure any work they carry out on the site is 
done so in an appropriate way and does not affect the access to out-patient services for 
staff and patients.  
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 28 February 2014
	7 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - draft 5-year Strategy
	5 Year Strategy Plan LQ_3

	8 Aspiring NHS Foundation Trusts - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust prog

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 30

th
 April, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 
FRIDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2014 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Illingworth in the Chair 

 Councillors G Hussain, J Walker, K Bruce, 
S Varley, J Lewis, E Taylor, S Lay, 
N Buckley and B Urry 

 
 

101 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed everyone in attendance. 
 

102 Third Party Recording  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser made reference to the Council’s new protocol 
relating to third party recording of Committees, Boards and Panels, including 
both video and audio recording.  Copies of this protocol were available at the 
meeting. 
 

103 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late and 
supplementary information for consideration at the meeting:  
 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust – Draft 5-Year Strategy 
o Written submission from HealthWatch Leeds  
o Written submission from Leeds Local Medical Committee  
o Written submission from Leeds City Council  
(Minute 107 refers) 

 

• Aspiring NHS Foundation Trusts – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust Progress Update 
o Written update from NHS Trust Development Authority 
(Minute 108 refers) 

 
The above documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, 
but had been made available to the public at the meeting. Copies of the 
papers would also be available on the Council’s website. 
 

104 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.   
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 30

th
 April, 2014 

 

105 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor C Towler and C Fox.  
Notification had been received that Councillor B Urry was substituting for 
Councillor C Towler. 
 

106 Minutes - 28 February 2014  
 

The Scrutiny Board considered the draft minutes of the meeting held on 28 
February 2014. 
 
Reference was made to Care Quality Commission inspections in respect of 
services provided by Leeds and York Partnership Foundation Trust (LYPFT) 
and the request for the Trust’s initial action plan produced at the conclusion of 
the inspection visits (minute 95 refers).  It was confirmed this had been 
received and circulated to members of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.   
 

107 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - draft 5-year Strategy  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
sought to provide an opportunity for the Scrutiny Board to consider and 
comment on Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust’s (LTHT) draft 5-year 
strategy, taking into account a range of feedback from other sources. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Julian Hartley (Chief Executive – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust) 

• Phil Corrigan (Chief Executive – Leeds West Clinical Commissioning 
Group) 

• Jean Morgan (Acting Director – HealthWatch Leeds) 

• Stuart Morrison (Team Leader, Community Engagement – 
HealthWatch Leeds 

 
During the discussion, Rob Kenyon (Chief Officer Health Partnerships – 
Leeds City Council) was subsequently invited to join the meeting. 
 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  
 

In addressing the Scrutiny Board, the Chief Executive made a number of 
points, including:  
 

• Satisfaction with the level of response to the consultation on the 
Trust’s draft 5-year strategy, which had included: 
o Internal (staff) responses 
o External responses – statutory bodies and Trust members 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 30

th
 April, 2014 

 

• The Trust needed a clear mandate to progress the direction of travel 
outlined in the draft strategy across the main themes of: 
o  The best for patient safety, quality and experience; 
o The best place to work; 
o A specialist provider and centre of excellence for research, education 

and innovation; 
o Seamless integrated care across organisational boundaries; 
o Financial stability. 

• There was overall support for the direction of travel outlined in the draft 
strategy, but as this was relatively early on in the process, more detail was 
needed. 

 
HealthWatch Leeds 
 

The Acting Director of HealthWatch Leeds highlighted the significant use of 
jargon within the draft strategy – which was not helpful in terms of engaging 
the wider public.  Concern was also expressed regarding the level of public 
influence offered by the consultation – given the relatively short consultation 
period. 
 
Leeds City Council  
 

The Chief Officer Health Partnerships reported that as part of its consultation, 
the Trust had engaged with a cross-party members group and a number of 
local Members of Parliament. 
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and the details highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised, including: 
 

• General concern regarding: 
o The timing of the consultation; 
o Public accessibility (i.e. the consultation was promoted as web-only 

access). 
o Ease of access to respond (unique code required); 
o Consideration of the consultation needs of specific groups within the 

community (i.e. older people, communities where English is a second 
language, those with limited access to technology and/or skills to use 
technology). 

• The Trust’s funding, particularly in relation to its ‘teaching hospital’ 
status. 

• Governance and accountability mechanisms in the Trust – now and in 
the future. 

• Public knowledge and awareness of what to service to expect when 
accessing acute care. 

• Public involvement and engagement. 

• Questions around the consultation process and the target audience. 

• Opportunities for singe points of access for the NHS within the City. 

• The role and relationship of the Trust (and other providers) with Leeds’ 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

• Reflecting on the comments presented by the Leeds Local Medical 
Committee, the Trusts working relationship with GPs across the City. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 30

th
 April, 2014 

 

• There was general support for the priority areas identified, however 
further and more detailed explanations around how the priorities would be 
achieved were required. 
 

The Chief Officer Health Partnerships reminded the Scrutiny Board that: 

• There had been an unprecedented level of change across health and 
social care generally and in particular across the NHS – nationally and 
locally.    

• As a City and local health and social care system, Leeds was held as 
a national exemplar of good practice. 

• Notwithstanding any further improvements to the approach to 
consultation, the level of consultation undertaken by the Trust had 
improved significantly. 

 
In response to some of the issues raised, the Chief Executive of LTHT made 
a number of points, including: 

• The consultation represented a genuine attempt by the Trust to 
engage local communities, however it was recognised improvements could 
be made for the future and it was important to capture learning from thi 
consultation. 

• Feedback on the draft strategy had been received via other sources 
(i.e. not just web-based responses). 

• There was still the opportunity to provide further feedback, as the final 
plan was due to be submitted in June 2014. 

• The funding landscape for the Trust was changing and it may be 
worthwhile for the Scrutiny Board to have a dedicated discussion in the 
future. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) To note the information presented and discussed at the meeting. 

 

(b) That, in consultation with the Chair, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser drafts a 
formal response on behalf of the Scrutiny Board. 
 

(c) That the Trust’s changing funding landscape, particularly in relation to its 
‘teaching hospital’ status, be the subject of further discussion at a future 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 

 

(d) That the final 5-year strategy be presented to the Scrutiny Board following 
submission in June 2014. 

 

(e) That further and more detailed action plans, detailing how the priorities 
would be achieved, be reported to a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
for more detailed consideration.   
 

(Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 1.10pm at the conclusion of this item.) 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 30

th
 April, 2014 

 

108 Aspiring NHS Foundation Trusts - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
progress update  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
introduced an update around the progress towards Foundation Trust status of 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 
The following additional information was provided for the Scrutiny Board to 
consider (Minute 103 refers):  
 

• Written update from NHS Trust Development Authority 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Scrutiny Board 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Julian Hartley (Chief Executive – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust) 

• Phil Corrigan (Chief Executive – Leeds West Clinical Commissioning 
Group) 

 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  
In addressing the Scrutiny Board and outlining the Trust’s progress against 
the previously agreed Recovery Plan, the Chief Executive made a number of 
points, including:  
 

• There had been a huge improvement in Accident and Emergency 
(A&E) treatment/ waiting times. 

• The 18-week referral to treatment target had not yet been achieved 
consistently across the Trust.  This would be achieved by June 2014. 

• The Trust faced a significant financial challenge that needed to be 
addressed through a robust 3-year financial strategy. 

• The benefits of being a NHS Foundation Trust included: 
o Through its membership and governance arrangements, the Trust 

would be more significantly routed in the community. 
o NHS Foundation Trusts are free from central government control. 
o The regulator (Monitor), reported directly to Parliament. 
o Any financial surplus generated by the Trust could be retained and 

reinvested in service improvement.  
 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 

The Chief Executive (Leeds West Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) 
outlined the three CCGs across Leeds believed the Trust was approaching its 
5-year strategy in the correct way and had confidence in the new approach 
that included genuine engagement, with a focus on delivery. 
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the report and the details highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised, including: 
 

• The financial legacy of previous decisions associated with the Trust. 

• The Trust’s current estate and how this compared to other Trusts.  



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 30

th
 April, 2014 

 

• Queries regarding the Trust’s progress over the past five years and the 
‘big obstacles’. 

• Questioned whether the A&E improvements were sustainable (without 
the additional government funding provided in 2013/14)  

• It was noted the desire to achieve the 18-week referral to treatment 
target had slipped from January 2014 to June 2014. 

 
The Scrutiny Board also noted the update provided by the NHS Trust 
Development Authority in respect of LTHT, however concern was expressed 
in respect of the update around Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust; 
specifically the departure of the Chief Executive and the outcome of the Care 
Quality Commission inspection of services delivered at the South Leeds 
Independence Centre (reported in December 2013) – matters which had not 
been brought to the attention of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) To note the update and progress reported in respect of Leeds Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Trust progress towards NHS Foundation Trust status.   
 

(b) To express concern in respect of the update provided by the NHS Trust 
Development Authority around Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust; 
specifically the departure of the Chief Executive and the outcome of the 
Care Quality Commission inspection of services delivered at the South 
Leeds Independence Centre (reported in December 2013) – matters 
which had not been brought to the attention of the Scrutiny Board. 
 

(c) That, on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair and Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser explores the circumstances around the information flows to the 
Scrutiny Board in this specific instance, and more generally across the 
local Health and Social Care system.   
 

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked those in attendance for 
their contributions to the meeting and discussion. 
 
(Councillor E Taylor left the meeting at 1:15pm, during the Scrutiny Board’s 
consideration of this item.) 
 

109 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

Friday, 28 March 2014 at 10:00am (with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9:30am). 
 
(The meeting concluded at 1:30pm)  
 
 
 


